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1 
Introduction

This document collects and summarizes the email discussion on Rel-17 IoT NTN WI scope (92-e-28-IoT-NTN-WI-Scope) following the endorsed guidance from RAN#91e in RP-210906 quoted hereafter
	· [42][NTN_IoT] & [28][NTN_scope&bands]

· The total number already allocated NTN NR TUs + NTN IoT TUs and combined will not change

· RAN#92E (June) to finalize the scope and project plan to deliver the essential minimum functionality of both NTN NR and NTN IoT (both NB-IoT and eMTC) within the existing TU allocations

· No new scope for RAN4 parts of NTN work in Rel-17. 

· Any additional RAN4 work (requirements and bands) would be undertaken only after March/2022 (release independent and Rel-18)
· Detailed scoping exercise (NTN NR WID revision, NTN IoT WID approval) to be undertaken at RAN#92E (June)


This email discussion intends at consolidating the scope of the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI in accordance with the above guidance, with the recommendations of TR36.763 v1.0.0, and covering RAN1, RAN2, RAN3 and RAN4. The corresponding work in SA and CT groups will require communication from RAN plenary. 
The following input documents to this RAN#92E meeting are part of this email discussion. This email discussion focuses on the technical aspects raised by these documents vs. the recommendations in TR37.763 v1.0.0.
Table 1.1: TDocs for this email discussion

	[#]
	TDoc
	Title
	Source

	[1]
	RP-211457
	New Rel-17 WID on NB-IoT/eMTC support for Non-Terrestrial Network
	MediaTek Inc., Eutelsat S.A et al.

	[2]
	RP-211458
	[DRAFT] LS to SA/CT on Rel-17 NB-IoT/eMTC support for Non-Terrestrial Networks
	MediaTek Inc.

	[3]
	RP-211040
	proposed way forward for IOT-NTN in Rel-17
	THALES

	[4]
	RP-210961
	Reply LS to R2-2102501 = RP-210031 and  S2-2101663 = RP-210223 on IoT-NTN basic architecture (R3-212806; to: RAN2, SA2; cc: RAN, CT1; contact: Qualcomm)
	RAN3

	[5]
	RP-211045
	Discussion on WI scope for IoT NTN
	OPPO

	[6]
	RP-211067
	Discussion on eMTC enabling High Value NTN IoT use-cases
	Omnispace

	[7]
	RP-211071
	Scope for IoT-NTN WID in R17
	Spreadtrum Communications

	[8]
	RP-211142
	Views on scope of NB-IoT/eMTC support for NTN WI
	Qualcomm Incorporated

	[9]
	RP-211189
	Discussion on the follow-up work item for IoT NTN in Rel-17
	Samsung

	[10]
	RP-211254
	NTN-IoT Proposed Way Forward
	Hughes/EchoStar, ESA, Eutelsat, Inmarsat, Intelsat, Ligado, Sateliot, Kepler, Omnispace, Thales, Gatehouse, Novamint, Avanti, Hispasat, Lockheed Martin, Fraunhofer HHS, Fraunhofer IIS, TNO, KT Corp, KT Sat, Reliance Jo, Deutsche Telekom, Telekom Italia, Vodafone, MediaTek, EDF, Philips, Sequans

	[11]
	RP-211434
	Discussion on the scope for IoT-NTN in Rel-17
	ZTE, Sanechips

	[12]
	RP-211464
	Views on Rel-17 IoT NTN
	Apple

	[13]
	RP-211469
	Market rationale for IoT NTN features in Release 17
	Novamint


2
Moderator proposal on TDoc handling and email discussion
2.1
TDoc handling
Proposal 1: RP-211457 serves as revision baseline of the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI. It will be revised taking into account the result of this email discussion. This revision is intended to be submitted to the approval of this RAN#92E meeting. 
Proposal 2: RP-211458 is only discussed once a consolidated WI proposal resulting from Proposal 1 is ready for approval.

Given a) TR36.763 approval is not debated in this email discussion; b) Proposal 1; and c) RP-211254 does not debate the technical scope of the IoT NTN WI, it is proposed:

Proposal 3: RP-211254 is not further discussed in this email discussion. 
RP-210961 does not recommend or discuss any particular scope of the IoT NTN WI (namely E-UTRAN, NG-RAN). It highlights that the ongoing NTN (NR) work for NG-RAN can be taken as a baseline for IoT NTN, and that it may be feasible to transpose the NG-RAN work to E-UTRAN. It further highlights that the extent of the work is not clear to RAN3. It expectedly defers the decision to start work on IoT NTN to RAN plenary. A comparable view was expressed by SA2 at RAN#91E (RP-210223). In view of this, it is proposed:
Proposal 4: To note RP-210961.
It is therefore proposed:

Proposal 5: The email discussion focuses on the technical aspects raised in RP-211457, RP-211040, RP-211045, RP-211067, RP-211071, RP-211142, RP-211189, RP-211434, RP-211464 and RP-211469. 

2.2
Email discussion
In order to ensure timely progress of this email discussion, the moderator proposes that all recommendations from RAN1 and RAN2 in TR36.763 v1.0.0 clauses 6.6 and 8 serve as the starting point to scope the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI i.e. any recommendation is assumed in scope of this WI unless otherwise concluded in this email discussion. 

In other words, this email discussion can result in a subset of the RAN1 and RAN2 recommendations in TR36.763 v1.0.0 but is not targeting to extend these recommendations, other than capturing RAN3 and RAN4 aspects.
Proposal 6 (TR36.763 recommendations): All recommendations from RAN1 and RAN2 documented in TR36.763 v1.0.0 RP-211456 clauses 6.6 and 8 serve as baseline of this email discussion. Unless concluded otherwise in this email discussion, any recommendation in TR36.763 v1.0.0 clauses 6.6 and 8 is assumed to be in scope of the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI. The email discussion focuses on any potential delta to these recommendations taking into account the incoming contributions to this meeting (as per Proposal 5).
Please indicate your view in the table below if and only if you do NOT agree with the moderator proposal 6 and why.
	Company
	If and only if you do NOT agree with Proposal 6, indicate your concern below.

	Company Name
	Concern

	Ericsson
	Rel-17 is already critically loaded and timely completion will be challenging. Thus, we believe it would not be responsible to include as objectives enhancements which were not considered essential.

	Nokia
	The focus on timely progress of this email discussion is appreciated. For clarity, therefore only the recommendations identified as essential in TR36.763 (or, preferably, only a subset of the essential items) should be considered in this discussion, as the WGs have already extensively discussed what is essential and what is not, and those discussions do not need to be revisited in Plenary. 

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


3
Technical aspects for discussion
3.1
NB-IoT, eMTC
As per the endorsed guidance from RAN#91E (RP-210906), both NB-IoT and eMTC are expected to be part of the IoT NTN WI. 

The moderator understands this guidance holds unless there is a consensus to change it. 
It is observed:

-
TR36.763 v1.0.0 includes agreed recommendations from RAN1 and RAN2 addressing both NB-IoT and eMTC.

-
[3] proposes to support at least NB-IoT.

-
[5] proposes to focus on NB-IoT only.

-
Other TDocs follow the RAN#91E guidance.
It is proposed:
Proposal 7 (NB-IoT, eMTC): To follow RAN#91E guidance i.e. both NB-IoT and eMTC are in scope of Rel-17 IoT NTN WI.
Please indicate your view in the table below. Please keep your explanation brief if any:

	Company
	Do you agree with Proposal 7? Yes/No.

If ‘No’, please indicate your proposal.

	Company Name
	Yes.

No. Proposal.

	NTT DOCOMO
	Support Proposal 7.

	Apple
	Yes, we are fine to keep both NB-IoT and eMTC in the scope to align with the guidance of RAN #91e meeting. 

	Qualcomm
	Support.

	KT
	Yes (Both NB-IoT and eMTC should be in the scope)

	KDDI
	Yes (Both NB-IoT and eMTC should be in the scope)

	Gatehouse
	Yes, agree

	SONY
	Yes. (Both eMTC and NB-IoT should be in the scope. Follow RAN#91e guidance).

	Deutsche Telekom
	Yes, but we should be realistic with the amount of work, hence NB-IoT has higher priority for us

	Ericsson
	Yes, we stand by the endorsed package. We would not want to reopen the package discussion. We believe we should work forwards, not go backwards.

	Nokia
	No. In view of the need to downscope Rel-17 overall, the responsible course of action for RAN plenary would be to focus first on whichever of NB-IoT and eMTC has the greatest support. The other technology could follow when time permits. 

	Inmarsat
	Yes

	InterDigital 
	Yes

	MediaTek
	Agree


Moderator summary:
To be filled in.
3.2
E-UTRAN (EPC), NG-RAN (5GC)

As per TR36.763 v1.0.0 clause 8.2, RAN2 concluded:

-
The support of EPC is essential
-
Additional support for 5GC is not essential but can be considered assuming the changes are small.

Proposal 8a (EPC): EPC is in scope of Rel-17 IoT NTN WI.
It is observed that:
-
[1] follows TR36.763 recommendation

-
[3] proposes to support at least EPC

-
[8] proposes to enable 5GC support
-
[11] proposes to support EPC in Re-17 and postpone 5GC discussions
-
[13] considers EPC essential, does not mention 5GC.

It is proposed to discuss whether or not to include 5GC in scope of the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI.

Please indicate your view in the table below. Please keep your explanation brief if any:

	Company
	Do you support adding 5GC to the scope of the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI?

	Company Name
	Yes/No. Details if needed

	NTT DOCOMO
	Support Proposal 8a. Unless changes for supporting 5GC is very small, it may be safer to focus only on EPC in Rel-17 considering workload and timing.

	Apple
	No, we do not support to include 5GC in scope. 

1. LTE features for eMTC/NB-IoT are not currently supported in 5GC. It would make sense to port eMTC/NB-IoT to 5GC before supporting IoT NTN for 5GC. 

2. Even if the enhancements are minor, including 5GC in scope will likely impact RAN3 and potentially other working groups and will consume a lot of time. 

	Qualcomm
	Agree that EPC is prioritized (in line with the TR). Regarding 5GC, we can have it as second priority, in line with RAN2 recommendation.

Regarding the comment from Apple, we are not sure what they mean by the 1st point (eMTC/NB-IoT are indeed supported in 5GC).

	KT
	No (Downscoping necessary and we need to prioritize on EPC. 5GC can be considered in Rel-18) 

	Gatehouse
	Yes, EPC shall be prioritized, and 5GC only if changes are small and doable.

	SONY
	No. We do not support including 5GC in scope. 5GC support can be considered in a later release as an enhancement, if necessary.
We support proposal 8a.

	Deutsche Telekom
	We support proposal 8a any want to clarify that this covers only control plane solution (“DoNAS”) – as this is the only widely deployed NB-IoT solution.

	Ericsson
	No. As concluded in the SI, 5GC connectivity is not essential in Rel-17.

	Nokia
	We agree that EPC is in scope. 

RAN2 clearly concluded that support for 5GC is not essential, and this should be respected in RAN plenary. RAN WGs are too overloaded to include non-essential components. 

(Regarding the suggestion from one company to include 5GC as second priority, note that the RAN2 recommendation did not mention second priority for 5GC. And, given the small number of meetings before the end of Rel-17, the WID should not contain second priority items.)

	Inmarsat
	Yes. Priority can go to EPC.

	MediaTek
	EPC shall be prioritized


Moderator summary:
Proposal 8b (5GC): To be filled in.
3.3
Satellite sets
TR37.763 v1.0.0 identified five satellite sets i.e. Set-1, Set-2, Set-3, Set-4, Set-5 relevant to IoT-NTN.
It is observed that:

-
[3] recommends to treat only Set-1 and Set-4.

-
[5] recommends to treat Set-3, Set-4 and Set-5 with higher priority.

It is the moderator’s understanding that the recommendations in TR37.763 consider all Sets with no particular priority. The follow-up work is contribution-driven. 
It is proposed:

Proposal 9a (Satellite sets): All satellite sets (Set-1 to Set-5) are in scope of the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI.

Please indicate your view in the table below. Please keep your explanation brief if any:

	Company
	Do you agree with Proposal 9a?

	Company Name
	Yes/No. Details if needed

	NTT DOCOMO
	Support Proposal 9a.

	Apple
	Yes, we agree with Proposal 9a. The motivation of prioritizing among the 5 sets of satellite parameters is unclear to us. The follow-up work could be contribution-driven. 

	Qualcomm
	We support in principle, but it is unclear what would be the impact of this proposal in the WID.

	KT
	Support Proposal 9a

	KDDI
	Support Proposal 9a

	Gatehouse
	Yes, agree

	SONY
	Support Proposal 9a.
Supporting only a subset of sets 1->5 would not change the amount of work in the WID (with the possible exception of set5, which implies support of discontinuous coverage. We would however like to include set5 anyway).

	Deutsche Telekom
	Yes

	Ericsson
	These are just satellite parameters captured in TR. We think this proposal is not necessary. It’s more relevant to focus on what needs to be done from a WI perspective.

	Nokia
	Set 5 can be downscoped. 

	Inmarsat
	Yes.

	MediaTek
	Agree on proposal 9a. To our understanding, recommendations for RAN1 and RAN2 for normative phase in TR 36.763 are common to all sets.


Moderator summary:
Proposal 9b (Satellite sets): To be filled in.
3.4
HARQ: UE PDCCH Monitoring
As per TR37.763 v1.0.0 clause 6.6.4, RAN1 concluded:

-


-
For NB-IoT and eMTC in NTN, RAN1 concluded that enhancements to the Rel-16 procedure for the monitoring of a PDCCH which indicates an ACK/NACK after transmission of a PUSCH is not an essential feature for NTN IoT in Rel-17.
It is observed that:

-
[5] recommends that "The UE PDCCH monitoring should be enhanced […]." due to NTN RTT
It is proposed:
Proposal 10 (HARQ UE PDCCH): In accordance with TR37.763 v1.0.0 recommendations:
-
enhancements to the Rel-16 procedure for the monitoring of a PDCCH which indicates an ACK/NACK after transmission of a PUSCH are not in scope of the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI; and
Please indicate your view in the table below. Please keep your explanation brief if any:

	Company
	Do you agree with Proposal 10?

	Company Name
	Yes/No. Details.

	NTT DOCOMO
	Support Proposal 10.

	Apple
	Yes. It was concluded in TR36.763 that enhancement to Rel-16 procedure for the monitoring of a PDCCH which indicates an ACK/NACK after transmission of a PUSCH is not an essential feature for IoT NTN in Rel-17. Hence, we should not include it in the scope of Rel-17 IoT NTN so that we could focus only on essential feature.    

	Qualcomm
	Agree

	KT
	Support Proposal 10

	Gatehouse
	Yes, agree

	SONY
	Support Proposal 10

	Deutsche Telekom
	Agree

	Ericsson
	Yes. RAN1 concluded that this enhancement is not an essential feature and therefore it should not be in the scope of the WI, considering the challenging time plan.

	Nokia
	Yes. This was clearly concluded in the SI to be non-essential, and non-essential items should not be included. 

	Inmarsat
	Yes

	InterDigital
	Yes

	MediaTek
	Agree


Moderator summary:
To be filled in.
3.5
DL synchronization enhancements
As per TR36.763 v1.0.0 clause 6.6.2, RAN1 recommends the following in the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI scope:

-
DL synchronization enhancements: 


The following should be considered during the normative phase

-
New Channel raster with a step size increased to be greater than 100 kHz 

-
(part of) ARFCN-indication-in-MIB

It is observed that:
-
[5] proposes the WI scope should include "enhancements addressing IoT specific issues e.g. [for] DL frequency synchronization due to high Doppler shift."

-
[7] proposes to support "DL synchronization enhancements."
-
[8] proposes to support "Downlink synchronization enhancements to increase the NB-IoT channel raster step size, or indicate a portion of the ARFCN in NB-MIB [to handle the large Doppler frequency offsets in NTN e.g. in S-band]"

-
[9] proposes to support "DL synchronization enhancements, e.g. new channel raster."

-
[11] proposes to support only the definition of a new channel raster in Rel-17 IoT NTN WI and that (part of) ARFCN-indication-in-MIB is not in scope of the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI
Considering a new channel raster is not questioned by any incoming contribution. It is proposed:
Proposal 11a (DL synchronization - Raster): Considering a new channel raster with a step size increased to be greater than 100 kHz is in scope of the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI

Given the above, it is not clear however whether and to what extent downscoping is possible in this RAN#92e meeting. 
It is proposed:
Proposal 11b (DL synchronization – ARFCN-MIB): Considering (part) of ARFCN-indication-in-MIB is in scope of the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI.
Proposal 11c (DL synchronization – NB-IoT): Proposals 11a and 11b apply to NB-IoT.

Proposal 11d (DL synchronization – eMTC): Proposals 11a and 11b apply to eMTC.

NOTE: 
Proposals 11c and 11d will implicitly inherit the conclusion of the email discussion in §3.1 above.
Please indicate your view in the table below, regardless whether you think NB-IoT and/or eMTC is in scope of the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI. Please keep your explanation brief if any:

	Company
	Do you agree with Proposals 11b, 11c, 11d?

	Company Name
	Proposal 11b: Yes/No. Details

Proposal 11c: Yes/No. Details

Proposal 11d: Yes/No. Details

	NTT DOCOMO
	Prefer to keep ARFCN-MIB and new channel raster possibilities for both NB-IoT and eMTC at this moment.

	Apple
	Proposal 11b: with increased channel raster step size, we do not see the strong motivation to further consider ARFCN-indication in MIB. 

Proposal 11c and Proposal 11d: We are fine to apply Proposal 11a to NB-IoT/eMTC. 

Given that RAN4 agreed in R4-2108099 for NR NTN of 100 kHz channel raster for L-band and S-band, is it the scope of this WI to consider the coexistence between NR NTN devices and IoT NTN devices?

	Qualcomm
	This is in line with the conclusion in RAN1, agree.

	SONY
	Our understanding is that there should be a down-selection between (1) new channel raster and (2) ARFCN-MIB. The need for this down-selection between alternatives can be stated in the WID.
11c, 11d: support

	Ericsson
	Proposal 11b: No. Increasing the channel raster is sufficient and it is not necessary to consider other solutions.

Proposal 11c: Yes.

Proposal 11d: Yes.

	Nokia
	Yes to all. As stated in section 3.1, we should choose only one of NB-IoT and eMTC.  

	Inmarsat
	Proposal 11b: Yes

Proposal 11c: Yes

Proposal 11d: Yes

	MediaTek
	Agree. Proposals 11b, 11c, 11d are in line with RAN1 re-commendations


Moderator summary:
To be filled in.
3.6
Discontinuous coverage
As per TR36.763 v1.0.0 clause 8.2, RAN2 concludes the following is essential functionality:

Support of discontinuous coverage without excessive UE power consumption and without excessive failures / recovery actions. Enhancements to the existing power saving mechanisms e.g. DRX, PSM, eDRX, relaxed monitoring, and (G)WUS can be considered, if found needed, to support discontinuous coverage .
It is observed that:

-
[3] proposes to address "IoT NTN specifics […] e.g. support of discontinuous coverage"

-
[5] proposes to "Specify impact on idle mode procedures for IoT UEs in discontinuous coverage"

-
[8] notes that "support of discontinuous coverage requires work in other groups (SA2 and CT1)"

-
[9] proposes to support discontinuous coverage
-
[11] proposes that "the enhancement related to the discontinuous coverage can be postponed with consideration on the workload in RAN2."
-
[12] proposes to "focus on power savings for discontinuous coverage in RRC Idle state"

-
[13] proposes support of discontinuous coverage is essential
Given the above, it is proposed:

Proposal 12 (Discontinuous coverage): Discontinuous coverage is in scope of Rel-17 IoT NTN WI as recommended in TR36.763 v1.0.0 recommendation.
Please indicate your view in the table below. Please keep your explanation brief if any:

	Company
	Do you agree with Proposal 12?

	Company Name
	Yes/No. Details.

	NTT DOCOMO
	Support Proposal 12.

	Apple
	Yes, we think support of discontinuous is important since satellite coverage can be sparse, and reducing energy consumption is extremely important for IoT devices.

	Qualcomm
	Agree

	KT
	Support Proposal 12

	Gatehouse
	Agree with P12, it is essential, since non-coverage will be an item that all constellations will need to deal with.

	SONY
	support

	Deutsche Telekom
	We do not see a good motivation for this .. seems to be an enhancement not essential for Rel-17

	Ericsson
	We have no particular view on discontinuous coverage as such, but considering the amount of uncertainty w r t potential enhancements and interactions needed with other TSGs we are a bit concerned with the remaining effort and the time line.

	Nokia
	No. Given the need to minimise the workload, this can be excluded. 

	Inmarsat
	Yes. It is essential for both LEO (sparse constellations) and GEO (dynamic beams for spectrum and power usage efficiency) 

	InterDigital
	Yes

	MediaTek
	Agree


Moderator summary:
To be filled in.
3.7
RAN3 Scope

RAN3 items have not been part of the study on IoT NTN. However, in view of §3.2 above, it is expected the following enhancements are in scope of the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI:
-
E-UTRAN functional support for fixed earth cell and TA

-
E-UTRAN functional support for country-specific CN routing

-
E-UTRAN support for satellite RATs and access management

-
IoT NTN specific alignments in line with functionality defined in other WGs, if needed 

-
OAM requirements related to NTN.
It is proposed:

Proposal 13 (RAN3 Scope): The following enhancements are in scope of the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI:

-
E-UTRAN functional support for fixed earth cell and TA

-
E-UTRAN functional support for country-specific CN routing

-
E-UTRAN support for satellite RATs and access management

-
IoT NTN specific alignments in line with functionality defined in other WGs, if needed 

-
OAM requirements related to NTN.
Please indicate your view in the table below. Please keep your explanation brief if any:

	Company
	Please provide your comments on Proposal 13.

	Company Name
	Comments

	Apple
	Generally OK, but we should use existing functionality as much as possible. 

	Qualcomm
	Agree

	Gatehouse
	Yes, agree

	SONY
	agree

	Deutsche Telekom
	Agree

	Ericsson
	The reply LS from RAN3 (R3-212806), indicates that “The current NG-RAN work for NTN can be taken as a baseline, but since the NTN architecture aspects are only applicable to NR cells, for which IoT functionality is not defined, it is unclear at this time how much such aspects from current Rel-17 work can be re-used or new functionality needed”. Indeed, given the fact that for NB-IoT, mobility as such is only supported via re-establishment, the WID scope needs to be adjusted accordingly. We should highlight this even in the general statements: in the current draft, in Sec. 4.1.3 we should add: “... taking NR_NTN_solutions WI agreements as a baseline (or alternatively TR 38.321) and identifying conceptual differences, where applicable.” The same goes for “functionality defined in other WG, if needed and if applicable”. More specifically, the current draft mentions “cell relation handling and related features, e.g. neighbors, ANR, …"; also here we should add “where applicable”: applicability of ANR to an IoT technology for which no “mobility” is defined is questionable.
It’s also questionable whether to explicitly list enhancements which at the moment have been defined for NR NTN (e.g. country-specific routing, OAM requirements etc.): it seems those features can be ported to and reused for IoT NTN, and it’s unclear at this time that they will need enhancing.

	Nokia
	These objectives look OK. We assume that “fixed earth cell and TA” refers to the interface to the CN, and the mapping to/from these fixed cells to the cell used on the air interface simply follows the same assumptions as for NR NTN. 

	Inmarsat
	Yes

	InterDigital
	Yes

	MediaTek
	Agree


Moderator summary:
To be filled in.
3.8
RAN4 Scope
3.8.1
Core part
The following objectives are identified in [1]:
	Specify RF and RRM core requirements for eNB and UE, re-using the framework/requirements from NB-IoT/eMTC, as well as NR NTN requirements framework, where applicable.

Specify IoT NTN for usage in:

-
S-band (1980-2010 MHz in UL and 2170-2200 MHz in DL)
NOTE:
Further frequency bands e.g. including L band could be specified in a future band-specific work item.


Proposal 14 (RAN4 Core): the following objectives are in scope of the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI:

	Specify RF and RRM core requirements for eNB and UE, re-using the framework/requirements from NB-IoT/eMTC, as well as NR NTN requirements framework, where applicable.

Specify IoT NTN for usage in:

-
S-band (1980-2010 MHz in UL and 2170-2200 MHz in DL)
NOTE:
Further frequency bands e.g. including L band could be specified in a future band-specific work item.


Please indicate your view in the table below. Please keep your explanation brief if any:

	Company
	Please provide your comments on Proposal 14.

	Company Name
	Comments

	TMUS
	S-Band is work for RAN4. Per the WF agreement in RP-21254 for NTN-IoT there is agreement to not add any additional work into RAN4 including bands until March of 2022, no pursuit of S-Band operation is needed at this time. Additionally, with this S-band being extensively used in Region2 overlapping parts of bands 2/66/25 the coexistence studies need to be completed on how commercial terrestrial operations would be affected for a LEO or GEO NTN deployment before this band should be defined in order to ensure coexistence and regulatory compliance. The interest in NTN by many cannot be denied, yet there are simply many questions that still need to be answered. Coexistence between terrestrial and GEO/LEO systems is very complex and cannot be brushed aside with little to no study or by simply ignoring the issues. I am concerned that some feel the regulatory issues concerning these types of systems should also not be addressed when those very regulations were put in place to ensure coexistence between these two types of systems. 3GPP takes into regulatory issues all the time in the development of solution be it OOBE, CALEA, E911, etc. thus there is no precedent to not take into account regulatory issues with satellites and terrestrial systems.

	Apple
	The applicability of NB-IoT/eMTC requirement and NR NTN requirements shall be discussed and determine in the group meeting and we do not need to capture it in the WID. Thus, we propose to remove the sentence of “re-using the framework/requirements from NB-IoT/eMTC, as well as NR NTN requirements framework, where applicable.” from the proposal. 

	Qualcomm
	Although it would be good to be a bit more specific in the RAN4 work, the proposal may be OK as it is.

	KT
	We are fine with using MSS band. Other bands can be introduce later in release independent manner

	Gatehouse
	Yes, agree. For NR NTN the S-band was explicitly chosen for direct access.

	Deutsche Telekom
	We agree with TMUS that potential issues should be studied as part of the co-existence work. This is a new field for 3GPP and needs appropriate consideration. 
S-band seems to be the right choice for an initial band for NTN-IoT 

	Ericsson
	As acknowledged and agreed per the endorsed package RP-210906, RAN4 is fully loaded for Rel-17 and RAN4 objectives for IoT NTN are not in scope of Rel-17 IoT NTN WI.

	Nokia
	It was agreed in RAN#91e that there will be “No new scope for RAN4 parts of NTN work in Rel-17. Any additional RAN4 work (requirements and bands) would be undertaken only after March/2022 (release independent and Rel-18)”

	Inmarsat
	Yes, we agree we should aim to re-use the existing frameworks.  Coexistence analysis for S-band is already well in scope and defined, furthermore, satellite systems aleready exist and are regulated in this band, so any regulatory or coexistence arguments is lacking of substantive value. The can be said for L-band.Satellite sytems in S band and L band have been deployed for decades.

	MediaTek
	Agree. We also think NTN IoT can re-use same exemplary band as NR NTN.
The band proposed is the first band being progressed as part of NTN work, so we felt that it was natural to use the same for IoT NTN. 
Regarding the above request to not pursue any band-specific work until March if that were to be the way forward, a common understanding on how to handle this band specific aspects for both NTN NR and NTN IoT would be needed.


Moderator summary:
To be filled in.
3.8.2
Perf part

The following objectives are identified in [1]:

	Specify the following requirements [RAN4]

-
Base station demodulation performance requirements

-
UE demodulation performance requirements

-
Radio Resource Management performance requirements, including RRM/RLM test cases

-
Base station conformance testing


Proposal 15 (RAN4 Perf): the following objectives are in scope of the Rel-17 IoT NTN WI:

	Specify the following requirements [RAN4]

-
Base station demodulation performance requirements

-
UE demodulation performance requirements

-
Radio Resource Management performance requirements, including RRM/RLM test cases

-
Base station conformance testing


Please indicate your view in the table below. Please keep your explanation brief if any:

	Company
	Please provide your comments on Proposal 15.

	Company Name
	Comments

	Apple
	We are generally fine with the proposal. One comment is changing the wording of the third bullet to “Radio Resource Management performance requirements and test cases.”   

	Qualcomm
	Agree

	Gatehouse
	Yes, agree

	SONY
	agree

	Deutsche Telekom
	Depending on the work load and efforts, some parts might even be deferred to Rel-18

	Ericsson
	See comments to Proposal 14.

	Nokia
	It was agreed in RAN#91e that there will be “No new scope for RAN4 parts of NTN work in Rel-17. Any additional RAN4 work (requirements and bands) would be undertaken only after March/2022 (release independent and Rel-18)”

	Inmarsat
	Agree

	MediaTek
	Agree


Moderator summary:
To be filled in.
3.9
Others

Please indicate below if you would like to discuss any additional technical point to the above issues. Please consider only downscoping proposals vs. the recommendations in TR36.763 v1.0.0. 
Please indicate your view in the table below. Please keep your explanation brief if any:

	Company
	Comments

	Company Name
	Comments

	Nokia
	1. “Enhancement to PDCP discard timer” and “Adaptations to enable support in NTN deployment of existing features, e.g. EDT, PUR for GEO.” were both identified as “not essential” in the TR, yet the words “is not essential” have been omitted from RP-211457.  These items, clearly identified as not essential, should be removed. 

2. In the RAN2 objectives, “(G)” has been omitted from “(G)WUS” compared to the agreed TR. 

3. As the note “NR NTN have different requirements than IoT NTN for cost, complexity, power consumption, and IoT-specific scenarios” from the recommendations of the TR has been omitted from RP-211457, we propose to make the following addition: “Agreements on the above are up to the decision in NR_NTN_Solutions WI and will be used for IoT NTN with minimum changes, if any, while taking the IoT specific requirements/deployments into account.”

4. We believe that RRC_Connected mobility enhancements are not truly essential for the Rel-17 feature and should be excluded in the interests of achieving a reasonable workload. 

Many of the recommended enhancements rely on NR NTN agreements. A note should therefore be added to the WID that “If needed NR NTN agreements are not made in due time, the corresponding objective(s) of this WI shall be deprioritized.”

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Moderator summary:
To be filled in.
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